The Company has taken the approach to conduct three (3) stress tests that project over a 3-

year financial plan.

The actions that will be required to mitigate the threats identified and the level of

strategic assets allocation ("SAA") and tactical assets allocation ("TAA") recommended

to maintain adequate liquidity.

Takaful risk results from pricing and acceptance of takaful certificates. The risks arise when

actual claims experience is different from the assumptions used in setting the prices of

products and establishing the technical provisions and liabilities for claims. Sources of risk

include policy lapses and claims such as mortality and morbidity.

Stress testing is conducted to illustrate the liquidity needs and impact on asset growth under

different plausible extreme scenarios based on the sensitivity analysis approach of

significant decrease in new business from different distribution channel.

Managing takaful risk is the core business of the Company. The objectives of managing

takaful risks are to enhance the long-term financial performance of the business and limit

any excessive variability of the takaful results.

The capital management plan will be reviewed and presented to the Board on an annual

basis.

117

 201101002936 (931074-V)

 AmMetLife Takaful Berhad

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

21. Takaful risk management (cont'd.)

Key assumptions

Sensitivities

Impact on Impact on

CSM CSM

before tax before tax

 Change in gross of net of

 assumptions retakaful retakaful

 RM'000 RM'000

Mortality/morbidity rate +10% (48)   (48)

Expenses +10% (2,458)   (2,458)

Lapse and surrenders rate +10% (44)   (44)

Discount rate +1% 387   387

Mortality/morbidity rate -10% 48   48

Expenses -10% 2,521   2,521

Lapse and surrenders rate -10% 49   49

Discount rate -1% (775)   (775)

The sensitivity analysis is performed on all products except yearly renewable term product.

This is because yearly renewable term product are not sensitive with change on key

assumption. The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities,

contractual service margin, profit before tax and equity for reasonably possible movements

in key assumptions with all other assumptions. The correlation of assumptions will have a

significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It

[…]

changes in market prices. Market risk comprised two types of exposures i.e profit rate risk and other price risk.

Profit rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market profit rates.

Profit rate risk is managed by the Company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to

which solvency and profitability can be affected by an adverse movement in profit rates.

The Company’s and Family fund exposure to profit rate risk sensitive takaful and retakaful certificates and debt

instruments are, as follows:

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Company does not have any variable rate investments and borrowings, and hence are not exposed to a risk of

change in cash flows due to changes in profit rates.

129

 201101002936 (931074-V)

 AmMetLife Takaful Berhad

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

22. Financial Risk (cont'd.)

22.5 Profit rate risk (cont'd.)

Effect on

takaful Effect on Effect on

certificate surplus participants'

liabilities before tax *fund

Changes in (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/

basis points increase increase increase

% RM RM RM

31 March 2024

Family takaful fund

Profit rates + 100 bps (23,860,838)   (743,839)   (22,636,303)

Profit rates - 100 bps 23,860,838   1,243,747   23,096,218

Effect on

takaful Effect on

certificate surplus Effect on

liabilities before tax equity

Changes in (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/

basis points increase increase increase

% RM RM RM

Company

Profit rates + 100 bps (25,867,548)   (743,839)   (24,482,476)

Profit rates - 100 bps 25,867,548   1,243,747   24,942,391

Effect on

takaful Effect on Effect on

certificate surplus participants'

liabilities before tax *fund

Changes in (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/

basis points increase increase increase

% RM RM RM

31 March 2023 (Restated)

Family takaful fund

Profit rates + 100 bps (18,040,355)   (607,815)   (17,156,316)

Profit rates - 100 bps 18,040,355   949,082   17,470,282

Effect on

takaful Effect on

certificate surplus Effect on

liabilities before tax equity

Changes in (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/

basis points increase increase increase

% RM RM RM

Company

Profit rates + 100 bps (20,424,135)   (607,815)   (19,349,394)

Profit rates - 100 bps 20,424,135   949,082   19,663,360

Effect on equity and participants' fund is after considering tax effects.

130

 201101002936 (931074-V)

 AmMetLife Takaful Berhad

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

22. Financial Risk (cont'd.)

22.6 Other price risk

Effect on Effect on Effect on

surplus participants' loss before Effect on

before tax *fund tax *equity

Change in Increase/ Increase/ Decrease/ Increase/

Market indices (decrease) (decrease) (increase) (decrease)

% RM RM RM RM

Quoted equity securities

and property fund:

Market indices:

FBMKLCI 10% 2,880,579   2,650,133   2,880,579   2,650,133

FBMKLCI -10% (2,880,579)   (2,650,133)   (2,880,579)   (2,650,133)

Unquoted unit trust fund: